Montage- und
Bedienungsanleitung
Differenzstrom-
Melderelais DRCM 1A
Allgemeines
Das Differenzstrom-Melderelais DRCM 1A ist
eine Komponente der Differenzstrom-Überwa-
chungsgeräte nach DIN EN 62020 / VDE 0663.

max. 10 m PVC-Einzelader verdrillt, z. B. LiY 0,5 mm² oder mindestens gleichwertige
Bauart mit der Zulassung für den Einsatz in Niederspannungsschaltanlagen
Wandlertypenbezeichnung DCT A-… 20 30 35 70 105 140 210
Wandlerinnendurchmesser 20 mm 30 mm 35 mm 70 mm 105 mm 140 mm 210 mm
Max. zul.
Außendurchmesser der Leitung(en) 13 mm 20 mm 23 mm 46 mm 70 mm 93 mm 140 mm
Bemessungsspannung Un 690 V
Bemessungs-
Stoßspannungsfestigkeit Uimp 8 kV
Bemessungsstrom In
mit / ohne DMBT 50 A 100 A 125 A 660 / 200 A 330 / 250 A 420 / 350 A 500 / 400 A
Artikelnummer 09 340 253 09 340 254 09 340 255 09 340 256 09 340 257 09 340 258 09 340 259
Bauvorschriften DIN EN 62020 / VDE 0663, DIN EN 60947-2-M / VDE 0660-101-M, DIN EN 60044
Zubehör Wandler Artikelnummer
DCT-A-Clip Montageclip für Wandlerbefestigung auf Hutschiene 09 340 260
DMBT 35 Magnetfeldzentrierhülse 35 mm 09 340 261
DMBT 70 Magnetfeldzentrierhülse 70 mm 09 340 262
DMBT 105 Magnetfeldzentrierhülse 105 mm 09 340 263
DMBT 140 Magnetfeldzentrierhülse 140 mm 09 340 264
DMBT 210 Magnetfeldzentrierhülse 210 mm 09 340 265
Maße Schaltbild
ZubehörTechnische Daten
DE EN
Doepke
3932032|06/2010 Satz- und Druckfehler sowie technische Änderungen vorbehalten / subject to technical changes and misprints | Doepke Schaltgeräte GmbH & Co. KG | Stellmacherstraße 11 | D-26506 Norden | Tel. +49 4931 1806-0 | E-Mail: info@doepke.de | Internet: www.doepke.de
Rotary switch–response time “tv (s)”
The response time of the “Alarm” relay can be set
in 10 steps (step increment 0.1 s) via the rotary
switch on the face of the device: 0.1 s to 1 s.
This setting feature can be used to adjust the
sensitivity to pulse-shaped residual currents e. g.
switching surge voltages or thunder storms.
Pre-alarm rotary switch “Pre-alarm I∆n (%)”
The pre-alarm response threshold can be set in
10 % steps in the range from 10 % to 90 % of
the response threshold of the main alarm. The set
pre-alarm threshold is indicated by a static display
on the 10 LED display.
Nominal response residual current
rotary switch “Range I∆n (mA)”
This rotary switch allows the following values to
be set in steps for the nominal response residual
current I∆n: 30, 100, 300, 1000, 3000 mA.
Displays / relays:
Operating display “ON”
Correct connection of the operating voltage is indi-
cated by a green LED on the face of the device.
Alarm display and pre-alarm relay “Pre-alarm”
If the momentary residual current exceeds the
value of the set pre-alarm response threshold or
there is a fault in the transformer, the orange “Pre-
alarm” LED is activated.
In addition, the “Pre-alarm” relay change state.
Alarm display and “Alarm” relay
If the momentary residual current exceeds the
value of the set alarm response threshold, the red
“Alarm” LED is activated.
In addition, the “Alarm” relay changes state.
If there is a fault in the transformer, this LED
flashes as follows:
Wire shorted (transformer line short-circuit):
Short pulse, long pause:
on
off
200 ms
800 ms
(The short-circuit detection functions only when
the „Test“ button is pressed)
Wire broken (transformer line wire breakage):
Long pulse, short pause:
on
off 200 ms
800 ms